1808 Survey of the Manor of Sutton Benger

Wiltshire and Swindon History Centre (WSHC) document 1001/5; 1808 Map of the Manors of Draycot
Cerne and Sutton Benger, from survey for Catherine Tylney Long.

WSHC document 2062/13; Schedule for the 1808 Survey of the Manors of Draycot Cerne and Sutton Benger,
for Catherine Tylney Long

The Survey was commissioned by Miss Catherine Tylney Long, of Draycot Cerne, the landowner. She
inherited the Estate in 1805 when she was aged 16.

The Survey is similar in format to the Tithe Maps and Schedules, with locations on the map cross-referenced
with a schedule.

The 1808 Survey uses different numbers from the 1839 Tithe to identify plots of land and buildings.
There is one map of both villages, with two inserts listing the names of the principal tenants in each village.
Names are categorised as either 'Occupiers' or 'Lifeholders'

There is also a 'Reference Book', which provides details of the landholdings and other information, for each
tenant, by village.

Pages 2-13 are blank. Draycot Cerne is pp. 14-51; pp. 52-57 are blank; Sutton Benger is pp. 58-142

Transcriber's descriptions or estimates of location are shown below by comparing the Reference Book
(Schedule), the 1808 Map and today's map

Any use of italics in the transcription is for text not in the original; eg, 'about 20 plots, over 28 acres' is a precis
of what is actually in the schedule.

The original used superscript for names; eg Jas for James. These have been written in full in this
transcription.

This transcription has not included all details of the names or size of plots (acreage, etc), nor all details of the
'state in 1808', such as 'pasture’ or 'arable’ etc

The map has some over-writing in red: for example, 'Glebe Lands' is written in red in the relevant areas,
especially across the area of land NE of Sutton Benger, by the Avon

The words 'Sutton Common Meads' are written in red across a large area of land between Sutton Benger and
the Avon, south of the main road.

Plots in the Common Mead have the tenants' names added in red.

The words 'A Detatched (sic) Part of Draycot Parish' are written in red across the appropriate plots between
Sutton Lane and the Avon, in the SE corner of the Parish.

The words 'Crip and go' are written on certain plots, as repeated in the Schedule. The Transcriber thought
this was 'clip and go' or 'crop and go' but it seems to be 'crip'.

The word ‘crip; is not found in the OED, so the transcriber has left it as 'clip'.

There is also text for 'First Day's Mowth ...Fourth Day's Mowth' on appropriate plots, as referenced in the
Schedule.
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Details shown on Map Insert

Occupiers in 1808

Lands in Hand
Robert
Elizabeth
John
George
Thomas
John
Mary
Jane
William
Thomas
Joseph
Thomas
Isaac
Thomas
William
Ann
John

James

Harding
Hancock
Russ
Browning
Ferris
Lanfear
Kift
Thorne
Collins
Hulbert
Stockham
Bond
Underwood
Russ
Messiter
Russ
Smith
Lane

Cottages at Rack Rent
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Page in
Reference
Book

58
60
62
66
72
76
80
84
86
88
88
90
90
90
92
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94
98
100

Transcriber's Notes
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Occupiers in 1808

Lifeholders

Elizabeth
Jane
Geo
Mary
Richard
Ralph
Nathaniel
Thomas
Jane
John
Elizabeth
Mary
Thomas
William
William
Cottages on Lives
Charles

Churchwardens

Middleton
Smart
Hibberd
Barnard
Skeats
Wilkins
Gale
Messiter
Pearce
Thorne
Bishop
Wheeler
Shingles
Hayward
Fry
Messiter

Davis

Layers out of the 4 Days Mowth
Nabals Farm at Rack Rent
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Page in
Reference
Book

104
106
108
110
112
112
114
114
114
114
116
116
116
116
118
118
120/122
126
126
126
130

(no first name on original)

The 'Fry House' on Seagry Road

Original has: 'Revd Chas Davis.
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Occupiers in 1808 No on Pagein
Sch.

Lands in Hand
(Marked A)

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Robert Harding

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

map

149
159
151

152
171
205

332
342

348

380
398
434

153
155
156
158
159

160

58-59

58-59
58-59
58-59
58-59

58-59

58-59
58-59
58-59
58-59

60-61

60-61
60-61
60-61
60-61
60-61

60-61

Details in Reference Book / Schedule

Premises

Oakhill Wood

Hell Woods
Plantation
Nursery

In Little Mead

In Little Mead by Hancocks
Patch

At Newlands End

In Finchester

Grip & Go (Foreshare only)
Total: 77a 2r 27p

Farm

Smith's Heath
Russ's Heath
Lanfear's Heath
Pearce's Heath

Leasehold Heath including
the Farm Homestead

Middle Leaze
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Location on map (eg

'marked x') / Remarks in

Original

Robert Harding Tenant
(marked B)

See more occupied by
Robert Harding in Draycot
Page 26

Comments / Transcriber description /
estimate of location

For all Remarks in Original below:
actual wording 'Tent' assumed as 'Tenant’

and actual wording 'R.R." assumed as 'Rack Rent'

on the plot where the Old Schoolhouse was built

Harding's Farm / Hardinge

Harding's Farm / Hardinge
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Occupiers in 1808 No on Page in Premises Location on map (eg Comments / Transcriber description /

map Sch. 'marked x') / Remarks in estimate of location
Original
Robert Harding 161 60-61 Moon Croft
Ditto 162 60-61 Broad Heaths
Ditto 163 60-61 Carey's Heath
Ditto 164 60-61 Little Phelps
Ditto 165 60-61 Great Phelps
Ditto 166 60-61 Angel's Durnel
Ditto 167 60-61 Wood Furlong
168
170
Ditto 172 60-61 Hill Leaze
Ditto 173 60-61 Another Ditto Another Ditto (sic) - Another
Leaze or Another Hill Leaze?
Ditto 174 60-61 Capps Hill Leaze
175
Robert Harding 60-61 Total: 86a 3r 14p
Elizabeth Hancock 177 62-63 Farm Elizabeth Hancock Tenant Manor Farm
187 (marked B)
Ditto 179 62-63 Hill Leaze
Ditto 190 62-63 Great Durnel
191
Ditto 199 62-63 Great Pocky Moor
Ditto 201 62-63 Little Pocky Moor
Ditto 202 62-63 5 Acres above the Brook
Ditto 223 62-63 Court Close
Ditto 224 62-63 Farm Homestead Manor Farm
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Occupiers in 1808 No on Pagein
Sch.

map
Elizabeth Hancock 236
237
Ditto 249
Ditto 321
Ditto 328
330
pt 345
Ditto 347
359
374
Ditto 381
388
391
Ditto 400
409
Ditto 411
422
Ditto 424
427
Ditto 429
Ditto 435-
438
Ditto 460
Ditto 481
Ditto 493

62-63

62-63
62-63
62-63

62-63

62-63

62-63

64-65

64-65

64-65

64-65

64-65
64-65
64-65

Premises

Angel Close etc

Cottage & Garden
Barratt

In Little Mead
Herd's Leaze

In Sutton Mead the Patch
on Gally
in Leechpool Halves

In Sutton Mead at Newlands

In Sutton Mead, in
Finchester

In Sutton Mead, in
Finchester

In Sutton Mead, in
Finchester

In Sutton Mead, Short Ham

In Sutton Mead,8 yard
Meads in the Four days
Mowth

Swaynes Leaze
Six Acres
Angels South Field
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Location on map (eg
'marked x') / Remarks in
Original

Comments / Transcriber description /
estimate of location
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Occupiers in 1808 No on Pagein
Sch.

map

Elizabeth Hancock 518

519
Elizabeth Hancock
John Russ
Ditto 181
Ditto 182
Ditto 200
Ditto 231
232
Ditto 238
Ditto 239
Ditto 244
Ditto 246
Ditto 247
Ditto 257
Ditto 261
Ditto 301
Ditto 323
Ditto 336
338
Ditto 342
343

64-65

64-65

66-67

66-67
66-67
66-67
66-67

66-67
66-67
66-67
66-67

66-67
66-67

66-67
66-67
66-67
66-67

66-67

Premises

South Field 10 Acres / 12
Acres

Total: 115a 3r 37p

Arnold's Croftland
Box's Croftland
Garden at Pucky Moor

Farm, Homestead, etc part
late Pude & Ferris's

Wescot
Hopyard
Box's Close
Barn & Yards

Messiter's Close

Site of Buildings (lately burnt
down) & yard etc

Homestead
New Leaze
Barratt

In Sutton Mead, 2 1/2 Herd's
Leazes / 1 Herd's Leaze

In Sutton Mead, 2 Herd's
Leazes / 1 Herd's Leaze
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Location on map (eg
'marked x') / Remarks in
Original

John Russ Tenant Rack
Rent, (marked D)

Comments / Transcriber description /
estimate of location

19 Cow Rights in the reduced Stock of 91 1/3

Homestead between Back Lane and High Street?

231 on High St where Starlings is; ie, Poplar Farm

232 behind 231, on Back Lane

Hopyard' is Pasture; not a building

246 is west off Seagry Road, opposite Church
Farm

In the region of Nos 1/ 2 Park Lane

In the region of 39 Chestnut Road

The '300s' - between Village and River Avon

tton Mead - between Village and River Avon
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Occupiers in 1808 No on Pagein

John

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto
Ditto

Russ

map

354
355
pt 353

365
366

368
370
371

373

385
387
393
pt 382

401
404
405
407

414
417
420
pt 408

430
431

435-
438

447
448
455

Sch.

66-67

66-67

66-67

68-69

68-69

68-69

68-69

68-69

68-69

68-69
68-69
68-69

Premises

In Sutton Mead, part of the
three Hams

In Sutton Mead on Gally

In Sutton Mead in Leechpool
Hlves

In Sutton Mead in Leechpool
Hlves

In Sutton Mead at Newlands
Ends

In Sutton Mead, in
Finchester

In Sutton Mead, (1/2 the Lot)

In Sutton Mead, Short Ham

6 Yard meads in the Four
Days Mowth ...late
Campbell's

Collers Post & Park
Collers Ground
Croftland
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Location on map (eg
'marked x') / Remarks in
Original

Comments / Transcriber description /
estimate of location

Page 8 of 20



Occupiers in 1808 No on Page in Premises Location on map (eg Comments / Transcriber description /

map  Sch. 'marked x') / Remarks in estimate of location
Original
John Russ 458 68-69 Campbell's Ground
Ditto 459 68-69 Croftland
Ditto 478  70-71 Up Croft
Ditto 484 70-71 Box's Benham
Ditto 490 70-71 Gale's Middle Field
Ditto 491 70-71 Arnold's Middle Field
Ditto 500 70-71 Great Clay
Ditto 511 70-71 Clay Leaze
Ditto 512 70-71 Bray Mead
Ditto 517  70-71 South Field
Ditto 536  70-71 Steart
John Russ 70-71 Total: 119a Or 5p 15 Cow Rights in the reduced Stock of 91 1/3

From this point, only the names and total acreage held will be given. Please refer to the original documents for field details

George Browning 72-73 Farm George Browning Tenant Gate Farm
Rack Rent, (marked E)
George Browning 74-75  Total 108a 1r 4p 13 1/2 Cow Rights in the

reduced Stock of 91 1/3

Thomas Ferris 76 -77 Farm Thomas Ferris Tenant Rack Arms Farm
Rent, (marked F)
Thomas Ferris 78 -79 Total 84a Or 24p 9 Cow Rights in the reduced

Stock of 91 1/3
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Occupiers in 1808 No Pagein Premises Location on map (eg Comments / Transcriber description /

on Sch. 'marked x') / Remarks in estimate of location
map Original
John Lanfear 80-81 Farm John Lanfear Tenant Rack Church Farm
Rent, (marked G)
82 -83 Total: 84a Or 24p 5 Cow Rights in the reduced

Stock of 91 1/3

Kift Mary 84 -85 Bell Public House, Mary Kift, Tenant, Rack Rent, The Bell
Homestead, etc (marked H)

84 -85 Total: 39a 2r 33p

Jane Thorne 86 - 87 Jane Thorne Tenant Rack Spelling of ‘Jane Thorn'/ 'Jane Thorne' varies
Rent, (marked I) throughout
86 - 87 Total: 25a 1r 37p 2 3/4 Cow Rights in the

reduced Stock of 91 1/3

Collins William 88 -89 William Collins Tenant Rack
Rent, (marked K)

88 -89 Total: 16a 1r 33p

Hulbert Thomas 88 - 89 Thomas Hulbert Tenant Rack The Wellesley Arms
Rent, (marked L)

88 -89 Total: 12a 2r 24p

Stockham Joseph 90 - 91 Joseph Stockham, Tenant,
Rack Rent (marked M)

90-91 Total: 5a 1r 16p
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Occupiers in 1808

Bond Thomas

Underwood Isaac

Russ Thomas

Messiter William

Russ Ann

Smith John

No on Page in

map

Sch.

90 - 91

90 - 91

90 - 91

90 - 91

92 -93

92 -93

92 -93

92 -93

92 -93

92 -93

94 - 95

94 - 95
94 - 95

96 - 97
96 - 97

Premises

Total: 5a 1r 22p

Total: 3a 2r 27p

Total: Oa 2r 23p

Total: 2a Or 32p

Total: Oa 1r 8p

Farm

Total in Sutton: 57a 2r 10p

Total in Langley Burrell: 50a
2r18p

Total in Draycot:71a 1r 33p
Total Farm: 179a 2r 21p
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Location on map (eg
'marked x') / Remarks in
Original
Thomas Bond, Tenant, Rack

Rent (marked N)

Isaac Underwood, Tenant,
Rack Rent (marked O)

2 Cow Rights in the reduced
Stock of 91 1/3

Thomas Russ, Tenant, Rack
Rent (marked P)

William Messiter, Tenant,
Rack Rent (marked Q)

Ann Russ, Tenant, Rack
Rent (marked R)

John Smith Tenant Rack
Rent, (marked S)

Comments / Transcriber description /
estimate of location

Pencil note after '(marked R)': her own

Sutton Lane Farm
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Occupiers in 1808 No on

James Lane

Francis Russ
Thomas Russ

Jame Hillary
Richard Arundel

Ann Arundel
Thomas  Hayward

Overseers of the

poor
John Hartford
John Buy
John Guy
Isaac Huggins

Thomas Dawes
Isaac Smith

John Russ

map

230"

230

241
242

243
248
250

255

255

259

259

263
265
449

Page in
Sch.

98 - 99

98 - 99

100 - 101
100 - 101

100 - 101

100 - 101
100 - 101

100 - 101
100 - 101
100 - 101

100 - 101
100 - 101
100 - 101
100 - 101

100 - 101
100 - 101
100 - 101

Premises

Lands

Total: 50a 2r 22p

Small Tenements at Rack Rent

House & Garden

House & Garden

House & Garden

House & Garden

House & Garden
House & Garden

Parish House etc

House & Garden

House & Garden

Two Cottages & Garden

Two Cottages & Garden

House & Garden
House & Garden

House & Garden
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Location on map (eg
'marked x') / Remarks in
Original

James Lane, Tenant, Rack
Rent (marked T)

Francis & Thomas Russ. 2
Tenements.

Francis & Thomas Russ. 2
Tenements.

Overseers of the Poor.
House & Garden etc

William Harford & John Buy.
2 Tenements.

William Harford & John Buy.
2 Tenements.

John Guy & Isaac Huggins,
Two Cottages & Garden

John Guy & Isaac Huggins,
Two Cottages & Garden

John Russ (Labourer)

Comments / Transcriber description /
estimate of location

See also Draycot

Meaning of asterisk (230*) not known
South of High Street, about No 9 Chestnut Rd

241-243: old quarry area ...

... horthwest of Hazelwood Farmhouse

... No houses there from mid-1800s ... (241-243)
(Old) Hazelwood Farmhouse

On the plot where the Old Schoolhouse was built
44 / 46 High Street

44 / 46 High Street

North east end of Park Lane; Nos 3 & 4

North east end of Park Lane; Nos 3 & 4

Opposite Park Lane; 43 High Street
Opposite Park Lane; 43a High Street

Sutton Lane, last cottage: No 8
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Occupiers in 1808

Middleton

Elizabeth Elizabeth

Jane Hibberd

George Barnard

Mary Skeats

Richard Wilkins

Noon Pagein
map Sch.

104 - 105

104 - 105

106 - 107

106 - 107

108

108

110

110

112

112

112

112

Premises

Lifeholders

Farm

Total

Farm

Total

Farm

Total

Farm

Total

Total

Total

©Wiltshire OPC Project/2022/Stephen Smith

:60a 1r 8p

: 50a 2r 26p

:32a 2r 22p

:19a 3r 26p

:21a 2r 14p

:12a 1r 9p

Location on map (eg Comments / Transcriber description /

'marked x') / Remarks in estimate of location
Original

...Middleton, Copyhold Sic: no first name for ...Middleton in original

(marked a)

7 Cow Rights in the reduced
Stock of 9 1/3

Elizabeth Smart, Copyhold
(marked b)

4 3/4 Cow Rights in the
reduced Stock of 9 1/3

Jane Hibberd Wo, Copyhold  Small Farm with Homestead on Bellside
(marked c) wo=widow?

2 Cow Rights in the reduced
Stock of 9 1/3

George Barnard, Leasehold  Small Farm with Homestead on Back Lane
(marked d)

Mary Skeats (late Eaton) Small Farm with Homestead on Park Lane
Copyhold (marked e)

Richard Wilkins Copyhold
(marked f)
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Occupiers in 1808

Ralph Gale

Nathaniel Messiter

Thomas Pearce

Jane Thorne

John Bishop

Elizabeth Wheeler

No on Pagein

map

Sch.

114

114

114

114

114

114

114

114

116

116

116

116

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total
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Premises

:3a0r31p

:0a 2r15p

: 0a 3r 35p

: 0a 3r 35p

:0a1r21p

:0a1r11p

Location on map (eg Comments / Transcriber description /
'marked x') / Remarks in estimate of location
Original

Ralph Gale Leasehold
(marked g)

Nathaniel Messiter Copyhold  Pencil note in Remarks; suggesting the land ...
(marked h) ..and property subsequently with a 'Mr Marsh' (?)

Thomas Pearce Copyhold Pencil note in Remarks; suggesting land and ...

(marked i) .. Property subsequently with John Pearce (?)
Jane Thorne Copyhold Pencil note in Remarks; suggesting both
(marked k) properties...

.. subsequently with a 'Mr Ellery' (?)

John Bishop Leasehold
(marked 1)

Elizabeth Wheeler Copyhold
(marked m)
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Occupiers in 1808 Noon Pagein Premises Location on map (eg Comments / Transcriber description /

map Sch. 'marked x') / Remarks in estimate of location
Original
Mary Shingles 116 Mary Shingles Copyhold Pencil note in Remarks; suggesting land and ...
(marked n) .. property subsequently with a 'James Robins' (?)
116 Total: 1a Or 10p
Thomas  Hayward 116 Thomas Hayward Copyhold
(marked o)
116 Total: Oa 3r 27p
William Fry 118 William Fry, Copyhold
(marked p)
118 Total: 2a Or 23p
Small Leasehold & Copyhold Tenements Tenure
John Russ 283 120 - 121 House & Garden Copyhold  Pencil note in remarks': His  Northeast corner of High Street; No 62
own
John Russ 284 120 - 121 House & Garden Leasehold Pencil note in 'remarks': His  Northeast corner of High Street; No 60
own
Sus. Bailey 286 120 - 121 House & Garden Leasehold Pencil note in ‘remarks': Mrs  Northeast corner of High Street; No 58
Anne Heath
Bond Thomas 452 120 - 121 House & Garden Copyhold Sutton Lane, second cottage: No 7
Sarah Castle 453 120 - 121 House & Garden Leasehold Sutton Lane, first cottage: No 6
Aaron Heath 471 120 - 121 House & Garden Leasehold Pencil note in ‘remarks’: Mrs  1st house, south west of High Street; Gate
Anne Heath Cottage
(For info / only - Note ref Note; there is no 'Toll House' shown opposite
missing Toll House)
Joseph Uncles 258 120 - 121 House & Garden Leasehold High Street, east of Park Lane; No 50
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Occupiers in 1808

John
William
Thomas

Mary
William
William

Thomas
Mary
Mary
Mrs.
Isaac
Joseph

Edward
William

Thomas
J.

My.
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Lanfear
Hull
King

Ferris
Collins

Collins
Ferris
Miles

Miles

Bond
Underwood
Stockham

Giddings
Brooks

May
Robbins

Prior

No
on
map

260

264

272

282
213
220

214

217

219

218

225

226

228
229

230
233

233

Page in
Sch.

120 - 121
120- 121
120 - 121

120 - 121
120 - 121
120 - 121

120 - 121
120 - 121
120 - 121
120 - 121
120 - 121
120 - 121

120 - 121
120 - 121

120 - 121
120 - 121

120 - 121

Premises

House & Garden

House & Garden

House & Garden

House & Garden
House & Garden

House & Garden

House & Garden

A Garden

House & Smith's Shop

House, Carpenter's Shop,

etc.

House, Stable, Garden,

etc

House, Garden & Garden

House & Garden

House & Garden

House & Garden

Two Houses ...

Two Houses ...

Leasehold
Leasehold
Leasehold

Copyhold
Leasehold

Copyhold

Leasehold
Leasehold
Leasehold
Leasehold
Leasehold
Leasehold

Copyhold
Leasehold

Copyhold
Leasehold

Leasehold

Location on map (eg
'marked x') / Remarks in
Original

House & Garden (& Smith's
Shop)

Pencil note in remarks':
James Pearce

Pencil note in remarks': His
own

Pencil note in remarks':
David Collins

Pencil note in remarks':
Edward Fry

(The 'other blacksmith' in the
village)

Pencil note in 'remarks':
James Bond

Pencil note in remarks”. Hull

House, Garden & Garden
(sic)

(Appears to be in the middle
of the Lane?!)

Two Houses & Gardens; J.
Robbins & My. Prior

Two Houses & Gardens

Comments / Transcriber description /
estimate of location

Became the Corner Shop; was a third blacksmith?
Adjacent to and west of Bellside

Next to Forge Cottage. Christian Malford end of
High St.

Northeast corner of High Street; No 72
Western end of High Street; in front of No 6

French Gardens Lane; No 16
Next to The Wellesley; No 8 High Street

Behind No 220; ie, behind No 16 on French
Gardens Lane

West corner of High Street and French Gardens
Lane

Between Wellesley and Blacksmith's; No 12 High
St
About the same location as 'Park View'

226 is north side of High Street, about Bell Hatch

South side of High Street; about 'Police House'

Junction of Back Lane and Cowley Way

High Street, sourth side; about opposite No 22/24
? My. for Malachy ?

South side of High Street; east of 'Starlings’
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Occupiers in 1808

William Lawrence

Matthew  Heath

Daniel King
Edward Selman

Ann Newman

Noon Pagein

map

234

235

240

245

256

Sch.

120 - 121

120 - 121

122 -123

122 -123

122 -123

122 -125

Premises

House & Garden

House & Garden

House & Garden
House & Garden

House & Garden

(Blank Pages)

Leasehold

Copyhold

Leasehold
Copyhold

Leasehold

Location on map (eg

'marked x') / Remarks in

Original

Pencil note in remarks': His
own

Pencil note in 'remarks':
Anne King

Pencil note in 'remarks":
Uncles (?) Fell in Hand

Comments / Transcriber description /
estimate of location

North side of High Street; about No 26

North side of High Street; about Nos 32/34
Probably 'former Cross Keys'; replaced in 1880s
by 32/34

The 'Quarry area' northwest of Hazelwood
Farmhouse

The 'Quarry area’ northwest of Hazelwood
Farmhouse

High Street by Park Lane, 'Sutton House'. No 48

From this point, only the names and total acreage held will be given. Please refer to the original documents for field details

Charles Davis

Churchwardens

See Remarks
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126 - 127

126 - 127

126 - 127

126 - 127

126 - 127

126 - 127

Glebe Lands

Total: 17a 2r 21p

Total: 1a 1r 20p

Total: 2a 2r Op

Reverend Charles Davis,
Vicar

Churchwardens of Sutton for
the Time Being

The Persons who lay out the
Four Days Mowth
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Occupiers in 1808 No on Pagein Premises Location on map (eg Comments / Transcriber description /
map  Sch. 'marked x') / Remarks in estimate of location
Original

128 - 129 (Blank Pages)

Extra-parochial

Isaac Smart 130 - 131 Nabals Farm Isaac Smart, Tenant, Rack Nabal's Farm
Rent (marked U)

130 - 131 Total: 96a Or 21p

132 -139 (Blank Pages)

General Summary

Page in Schedule

58 Lands in Hand
Robert Harding 60 140 - 141 Farm
Elizabeth Hancock 64 140 - 141 Farm

John Russ 70 140 - 141 Farm

George Browning 74 140 - 141 Farm

Thomas  Ferris 78 140 - 141 Farm

John Lanfear 82 140 - 141 Farm

Mary Kift 84 140 - 141 Bell Public House & Lands
Jane Thorne 86 140 - 141 Lands

William Collins 88 140 - 141 Lands

Thomas  Hulbert 88 140 - 141 Lands & Tylney-Long Arms
Inn
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Occupiers in 1808 Page in Premises Location on map (eg Comments / Transcriber description /

Sch. 'marked x') / Remarks in estimate of location
Original
Joseph Stockham 90 140 - 141 Lands
Thomas  Bond 90 140 - 141 Lands
Isaac Underwood 90 140 - 141 Lands
Thomas  Russ 92 140 - 141 Lands
William Messiter 92 140 - 141 Lands
Ann Russ 92 140 - 141 Lands
John Smith 94 140 - 141 Farm
James Lane 98 140 - 141 Farm
Isaac Smart 130 140- 141 Part of Nabals Farm
100 140-141 Small Tenements Various Persons
- Middleton 104 140 - 141 (No first name given)
Elizabeth  Smart 106 140 - 141
Jane Hibberd 108 140- 141 Jane Hibberd Wo (Widow?)
George Barnard 110 140 - 141
Mary Skeats 112 140 - 141
Richard Wilkins 112 140 - 141
Ralph Gale 114 140 - 141
Nathaniel Messiter 114 140 - 141
Thomas  Pearce 114 142 -143 Lands
Jane Thorn 114 142 -143 Lands Spelling of ‘Jane Thorn'/'Jane Thorne' varies
throughout
John Bishop 116 142 -143 House & Garden & Orchard
Elizabeth  Wheeler 116 142 - 143 House & Garden
Mary Shingles 116 142 -143 House & Garden

Thomas  Hayward 116 142 -143 House & Garden & Orchard & Close
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Occupiers in 1808

William Fry 118
William Messiter 118

Various Persons 122
126

126
126

94

©Wiltshire OPC Project/2022/Stephen Smith

Page in
Sch.

142 - 143
142 - 143
142 - 143

142 - 143
142 - 143
142 - 143

142 - 143
142 - 143
142 - 143
142 - 143
142 - 143
142 - 143

Premises Location on map (eg
'marked x') / Remarks in
Original

House & Garden & Close
House & Garden

Small Tenements & Leaseholds

Glebe Lands, The Revd Charles Davis, Vicar
The Churchwardens for the Time being
The Layers-out of the Four Days Mowth
Roads & Wastes
Totall Sutton Parish: 1139a 3r 1p

Lands in Langley-Burrell, occupied by John Smith
Lands detach'd in Draycot, occupied by John Smith
Nabals Farm, Extra-parochial

Part of Nabals Farm in Seagry (in Hand)

Part of Nabals Farm in Stanton (in Hand)

Draycot brought from page 51

Total in Map: 2272a Or 31p

(Followed by about 20 blank pages not numbered)

Comments / Transcriber description /
estimate of location
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